HB1000/215668/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1000

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "minor an overdue"; in the same line, after "fine" insert "for overdue library materials"; in lines 3 and 4, strike "or fee for an overdue library book" and substitute "on a minor's library materials"; in line 4, strike "a minor"; in lines 5 and 6, in each instance, strike "replacement fine or"; in line 7, strike "fine or fee" and substitute "fees"; in lines 7 and 8, strike "an overdue book on or before certain dates;" and substitute "overdue library materials after a certain date; requiring certain library boards to adopt certain regulations;"; in lines 11 and 12, strike "a certain term" and substitute "certain terms; providing for the application of this Act"; in line 15, strike "23–110" and substitute "23–409"; and in line 20, strike "23–505(d)," and substitute "23–205(d),".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 1, strike "**23–110.**" and substitute "**23–409.**"; strike line 2 in its entirety and substitute:

- "(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.
- (2) "FEE" MEANS AN AMOUNT CHARGED BY A PUBLIC LIBRARY TO AN INDIVIDUAL FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF LIBRARY MATERIALS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN RETURNED.
 - (3) "FINE FOR OVERDUE LIBRARY MATERIALS";

HB1000/215668/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 1000 Page 2 of 3

in line 3, strike "OR FEE"; in lines 4, 8, and 15, in each instance, strike "BOOK" and substitute "MATERIALS"; in line 4, strike "A"; after line 4, insert:

"(4) "SPECIAL COLLECTIONS" INCLUDES ITEMS SUCH AS CAKE PANS, TOOLS, AND FRAME ART.

(B) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO SPECIAL COLLECTIONS.";

in line 5, strike "(B)" and substitute "(C)"; in the same line, strike "MINOR AN OVERDUE"; in the same line, after "FINE" insert "FOR OVERDUE LIBRARY MATERIALS"; in line 6, strike "OR FEE FOR AN OVERDUE LIBRARY BOOK" and substitute "ON A MINOR'S LIBRARY MATERIALS"; in lines 7 and 11, in each instance, strike "A MINOR"; in line 8, strike "REPLACEMENT FINE OR"; in the same line, strike "3 MONTHS" and substitute "21 DAYS"; in lines 8 and 10, in each instance, strike "AN" and substitute "A MINOR'S"; in line 9, strike "BOOK WAS" and substitute "MATERIALS WERE"; in line 10, strike "BOOK IS" and substitute "MATERIALS ARE"; in line 11, strike "REPLACEMENT FINE OR"; in lines 12 and 13, strike "FINE OR FEE OR RETURN THE FINE OR FEE AMOUNT TO THE MINOR" and substitute "FEE"; in line 14, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)"; in line 15, strike "FINE OR FEE FOR AN" and substitute "FEES FOR"; in the same line, strike "WAS" and substitute "ARE"; in lines 15 and 16, strike "ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2020" and substitute "AFTER JUNE 30, 2021"; and after line 16, insert:

"(E) EACH BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO CARRY OUT THIS SECTION.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 2, after the semicolon insert "<u>AND</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 3 through 6, inclusive, and substitute:

HB1000/215668/1 $\,$ Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB~1000 Page 3 of 3

"(IX) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER.....\$1.97 PER STATE RESIDENT.".